Discount and allowance  12.49   7.65

 Business promotion  28.44   22.10

 Royalty  23.49   33.50

 Bad Debts written  5.14   -

 Advances written off  20.80   -

 Loss on Foreign Exchange  159.16   -

 Provision for Inventory  2.00   -

 Provision for Debtors  5.00   -

 Provisions for MTM (Gain)/Loss on forward contracts  (142.60)  70.53

 Miscellaneous expenses  22.87   22.79

 Total Other Expenses  1,776.66   1,420.30

 (i) Payment to auditors comprises:
 As auditors - statutory audit (including goods and service tax)  1.20   1.20

 For other services   0.30   -

 Total  1.50   1.20

S.P. APPARELS LIMITED STITCHING VALUE CREATION
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 ONE SEAM AT A TIME 101

NOTES (CONTD.)
Forming part of the financial statements

2.10 Impact on the financial statements

The below table summarises the impact of adoption of Ind AS 115 on the Company’s financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and as stated)
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019 As at  As at
   March 31, 2019 Adjustments March 31, 2019
   As reported under Ind AS 115 Without Ind AS 115
ASSETS

(1)  Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  3,099.27   3,099.27
(b) Capital work in progress  540.22   540.22
(c) Intangible assets   42.85   42.85
(d) Financial assets
   (i)  Investments   81.70   81.70
   (ii) Loans and Advances  36.31   36.31
   (iii) Others  164.79   164.79
(e)  Other non-current assets  127.03   127.03

   4,092.17   -   4,092.17
(2)  Current assets
(a) Inventories  2,479.49   (169.27)  2,310.22
(b) Financial assets
   (i)  Investments   0.58   0.58
   (ii) Trade receivables  1,189.16   307.34   1,496.50
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  531.94   531.94
   (iv) Others  113.12   113.12
(c) Other current assets  436.34   436.34
   4,750.63   138.07   4,888.70
Total Assets  8,842.80   138.07   8,980.87

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital  256.93   256.93
(b) Other Equity  4,597.58   123.41   4,720.99

   4,854.51   123.41   4,977.92
LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  240.49   240.49
   (ii) Other financial liabilities  147.10   147.10
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  384.18   384.18
(c) Other non-current liabilities  -   -
   771.77   -   771.77
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  1,716.22   1,716.22
   (ii) Trade payables  1,012.91   1,012.91
   (iii) Other financial liabilities  294.97   294.97
(b) Other current liabilities  28.23   28.23
(c)  Provisions  164.19   14.66   178.85

   3,216.52   14.66   3,231.18
Total Equity and Liabilities  8,842.80   138.07   8,980.87

S.P. APPARELS LIMITED STITCHING VALUE CREATION
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 ONE SEAM AT A TIME 102

NOTES (CONTD.)
Forming part of the financial statements

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019
 (All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and as stated)

Particulars Year Ended  Year Ended
   March 31, 2019 Adjustments March 31, 2019
   As reported under Ind AS 115 Without Ind AS 115

Revenue from operations  7,781.42   96.25   7,877.67

Other income  34.14   34.14

Total income  7,815.56   96.25   7,911.81

Expenses
Cost of materials and services consumed  2,731.12   2,731.12
Purchase of stock-in-trade  508.02   54.30   562.32
Changes in inventories  (402.61)   (402.61)
Employee benefits expense  1,861.77   1,861.77
Finance costs   60.81   60.81
Depreciation and amortisation expense  232.79   232.79
Other expenses  1,776.66   1,776.66

Total expenses  6,768.56   54.30   6,822.86

Profit before tax  1,047.00   41.95   1,088.95

Tax expense
Current Tax  362.08   14.66   376.74
Deferred Tax   (12.79)   (12.79)

Profit after tax  697.71   27.29   725.00

Earnings  per equity share (` 10 paid up)
Basic & Diluted 27.25 1.07 28.32

Notes:
-The Cashflow from financing activities and operating activities were not affected.
-The Company has initially applied Ind AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Cusomers using cumulative effective transition method.
Under this method comparative information is not restated.Profit and Loss of previous year not restated

(All amounts are in Indian ` Millions except  share data and as stated)

3.1 Deferred tax assets and liabilities
The tax effects of significant temporary differences that resulted in deferred tax assets and a description of the items that created these

[…]

Royalty  18.82   27.11
 Bad Debts written off  5.14   -
 Advances written off  20.80   -
 Loss on Foreign Exchange  159.84   -
 Provision for Inventory  2.00   -
 Provision for Debtors  5.00   -
 Provisions for MTM (Gain)/Loss on forward contracts  (142.60)  70.54
 Miscellaneous expenses  23.14   22.90

 Total  1,787.18   1,421.44
 Less: Expenses capitalised  -   -
 Total Other Expenses  1,787.18   1,421.44

 (i) Payment to auditors comprises:
 As auditors - statutory audit (including goods and service tax)  1.33   1.20
 For other services   0.30   -

 Total  1.63   1.20

NOTES (CONTD.)
Forming part of the consolidated financial statements

S.P. APPARELS LIMITED STITCHING VALUE CREATION
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 ONE SEAM AT A TIME 164

2.10 Impact on the financial statements
The below table summarises the impact of adoption of Ind AS 115 on the Company’s financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2019
 (All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and as stated)

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019 As at  As at
   March 31, 2019 Adjustments March 31, 2019
   As reported under Ind AS 115 Without Ind AS 115

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  3,107.31   3,107.31
(b) Capital work in progress  540.22   540.22
(c) Intangible assets   61.30   61.30
(d) Financial assets
   (i)  Investments   2.21   2.21
   (ii) Loans and Advances  0.63   0.63
   (iii) Others  169.73   169.73
(e)  Other non-current assets  127.14   127.14
   4,008.54   -   4,008.54
(2)  Current assets
(a) Inventories  2,479.49   (169.27)  2,310.22
(b) Financial assets
   (i)  Investments   0.58   0.58
   (ii) Trade receivables  1,284.36   307.34   1,591.70
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  581.44   581.44
   (iv) Others  113.12   113.12
(c) Other current assets  397.92   397.92
   4,856.91   138.07   4,994.98
Total Assets  8,865.45   138.07   9,003.52
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital  256.93   256.93
(b) Other Equity  4,581.67   123.41   4,705.08
   4,838.60   123.41   4,962.01
Minority Interest  (63.81)   (63.81)
LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  262.92   262.92
   (ii) Other financial liabilities  147.10   147.10
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)   -
(c) Other non-current liabilities  349.66   349.66
   759.68   -   759.68
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  1,743.59   1,743.59
   (ii) Trade payables  1,094.84   1,094.84
   (iii) Other financial liabilities  294.97   294.97
(b) Other current liabilities  32.78   32.78
(c)  Provisions  164.80   14.66   179.46
   3,330.97   14.66   3,345.63
Total Equity and Liabilities  8,865.45   138.07   9,003.52

NOTES (CONTD.)
Forming part of the consolidated financial statements

S.P. APPARELS LIMITED STITCHING VALUE CREATION
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 ONE SEAM AT A TIME 165

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019
 (All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and as stated)
Particulars Year Ended  Year Ended
   March 31, 2019 Adjustments March 31, 2019
   As reported under Ind AS 115 Without Ind AS 115

Revenue from operations  8,263.76   96.25   8,360.01

Other income  34.40  -  34.40

Total income  8,298.16   96.25   8,394.41
Expenses
Cost of materials and services consumed  2,731.12   2,731.12

Purchase of stock-in-trade  935.35   54.30   989.65

Changes in inventories  (400.50)   (400.50)

Employee benefits expense  1,872.24   1,872.24

Finance costs   62.44   62.44

Depreciation and amortisation expense  215.88   215.88

Other expenses  1,787.18   1,787.18

Total expenses  7,203.71   54.30   7,258.01
Profit before tax  1,094.45   41.95   1,136.40
Tax expense

Current Tax  366.86   14.66   381.52

Deferred Tax   (6.13)   (6.13)

Profit after tax  733.72   27.29   761.01
Earnings  per equity share (` 10 paid up)
Basic & Diluted 28.66 1.07 29.73

Notes:
- The Cashflow from financing activities and operating activities were not affected.
- The Company has initially applied Ind AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers using cumulative effective transition method. Under

this method comparative information is not restated.Profit and Loss of previous year not restated

 (All amounts are in Indian ` Millions except  share data and as stated)

3.1 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The tax effects of significant temporary differences that resulted in deferred tax assets and a description of the items that created these
differences is given below :